presented.  Finally, they may not reflect the Company's future financial
condition or results of operations.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet   6
as of March 31, 2000 and Notes Thereto

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations   8
for the Year Ended December 31, 1999 and Notes Thereto

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations   11
for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2000 and Notes Thereto

   5

   AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   March 31, 2000
   (in thousands)

   Adjustments for Pro Forma for Adjustments Pro Forma
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   for Our   for Our
   Historical Transactions(a) Transactions   Sale(b)   Sale
   ---------- --------------- ------------- ----------- ----------

   ASSETS
Cash and cash
 equivalents.....  $  140,733   $  140,733   $  140,733
Accounts receivable,
 net.....   87,852   87,852   87,852
Other current assets....   74,929   74,929   74,929
Notes receivable.....   115,312   115,312   115,312
Property and equipment,
 net.....   1,668,854   1,668,854   1,668,854
Unallocated purchase
 price.....   $411,007   411,007   411,007
Intangible assets, net..   1,945,305   1,945,305   1,945,305
Deferred tax asset.....   123,585   123,585   123,585
Deposits and other
 assets.....   98,570   (46,802)   51,768   51,768
   ----------   --------   ----------   ---------  ----------
  Total.....  $4,255,140   $364,205   $4,619,345   $4,619,345
   ==========   ========   ==========   =========  ==========
   LIABILITIES AND
  STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities,
 excluding current
 portion of long-term
 debt.....  $  173,700   $  2,200   $  175,900   $  175,900
Other long-term
 liabilities.....   6,215   6,215   6,215
Long-term debt,
 including current
 portion, other than
 convertible notes.....   829,007   343,598   1,172,605   $(513,563)   659,042
Convertible notes, net
 of discount.....   1,054,600   1,054,600   1,054,600
Minority interest.....   15,195   15,195   15,195
Stockholders' equity....   2,176,423   18,407   2,194,830   513,563   2,708,393
   ----------   --------   ----------   ---------  ----------
  Total.....  $4,255,140   $364,205   $4,619,345   $   --   $4,619,345
   ==========   ========   ==========   =========  ==========

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet.

   6

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   We have prepared the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance
sheet as of March 31, 2000 to give effect, as of that date, to the remaining
portions of the AirTouch and AT&T transactions, the only pro forma transactions
not completed by that date, and our sale of 12.5 million shares. We will
account for the remaining portions of the AirTouch and AT&T transactions under
the purchase method of accounting. We have not adjusted the pro forma
condensed consolidated balance sheet to reflect exchanges of our convertible
notes for shares of our Class A common stock in May and June 2000.

  (a) The following table sets forth the pro forma balance sheet adjustments
   as of March 31, 2000 (in thousands).

   Total
   Adjustments
   for
   AirTouch   AT&T   Pro Forma
   Transaction   Transaction Transactions
   -----------   ----------- ------------

   ASSETS
  Unallocated purchase price(1).....  $368,907   $42,100   $411,007
  Deposits and other assets.....   (46,802)   (46,802)
   --------   -------   --------
   Total.....  $322,105   $42,100   $364,205
   ========   =======   ========

  LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
  Current liabilities, excluding current
   portion of long-term debt.....   $ 2,200   $  2,200
  Long-term debt, including current
   portion, other than convertible
   notes(2).....  $303,698   39,900   343,598
  Stockholders' equity.....   18,407(2)   18,407
   --------   -------   --------
   Total.....  $322,105   $42,100   $364,205
   ========   =======   ========

   The following table sets forth the purchase prices and related pro forma
financing of the transactions described above (in millions).

   Purchase Price Borrowings
   -------------- ----------

  AirTouch transaction.....   $368.9(2)   $303.7
  AT&T transaction.....   42.1(3)   39.9

[…]

total consideration of approximately $368.9 million in cash to close on the
   remaining 920 towers.
(3) As of March 31, 2000, we had closed on 1,440 of the 1,942 towers included
   in the AT&T purchase agreement and paid $220.1 million in cash. We estimate
   we will pay approximately $42.1 million in cash to close on the remaining
   500 towers; two towers will not be purchased.

  (b) To record the sale of 12.5 million shares of Class A common stock
   resulting in net proceeds of $513.6 million.

   7

   AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   Year Ended December 31, 1999
   (in thousands, except per share data)

   Adjustments for Pro Forma for Adjustments
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   for Our   Pro Forma for
   Historical Transactions(a) Transactions   Sale   Our Sale
   ---------- --------------- ------------- -----------   -------------

Operating revenues.....   $258,081   $ 118,654   $ 376,735   $ 376,735
Operating expenses
 excluding depreciation
 and amortization,
 development and
 corporate general and
 administrative
 expense.....   155,857   79,391   235,248   235,248
Depreciation and
 amortization.....   132,539   107,931   240,470   240,470
Development expense.....   1,607   1,607   1,607
Corporate general and
 administrative
 expense.....   9,136   2,800   11,936   11,936
   --------   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------
Loss from operations....   (41,058)   (71,468)   (112,526)   (112,526)
   --------   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------
Other (income) expense:
 Interest expense.....   27,492   81,370   108,862   $(41,085)(h)   67,777
 Interest income and
  other, net.....   (19,551)   (19,551)   (19,551)
 Minority interest in
  net earnings of
  subsidiaries.....   142   142   142
   --------   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------
Total other expense
 (income).....   8,083   81,370   89,453   (41,085)   48,368
   --------   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------
(Loss) income before
 income taxes and
 extraordinary loss.....   (49,141)   (152,838)   (201,979)   41,085   (160,894)
Benefit (provision) for
 income taxes(b).....   (214)   60,533   60,319   (16,434)   43,885
   --------   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------
(Loss) income before
 extraordinary loss.....   $(49,355)   $ (92,305)   $(141,660)   $ 24,651   $(117,009)
   ========   =========   =========   ========   =========
Basic and diluted loss
 per common share before
 extraordinary loss.....   $  (0.33)   N/A   $   (0.91)   N/A   $   (0.70)
   ========   =========   =========   ========   =========
Basic and diluted common
 shares outstanding(c)..   149,749   5,673   155,422   12,500   167,922
   ========   =========   =========   ========   =========

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of
   Operations.

   8

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for
the year ended December 31, 1999 gives effect to the pro forma transactions and
to our sale of 12.5 million shares, as if each of them had occurred on January

[…]

management's best estimate and, as such, the actual expenses may be
   different than the estimate we have presented.

(g) $5,616,000 is attributable to our October private notes placement and
   $11,415,000 is attributable to our February private notes placement.

(h) To record a reduction in interest expense as a result of the use of
   proceeds from our sale of 12.5 million shares of Class A common stock. For
   purposes of the adjustments, we have used an interest rate of 8%.

   10

   AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   Three Months Ended March 31, 2000
   (in thousands, except per share data)

   Adjustments for Pro Forma for Adjustments
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   for Our   Pro Forma for
   Historical  Transactions(a) Transactions   Sale   Our Sale
   ----------  --------------- ------------- -----------   -------------

Operating revenues.....  $ 115,517   $   8,484   $124,001   $124,001
Operating expenses
 excluding depreciation
 and amortization,
 development and
 corporate general and
 administrative
 expenses.....   79,708   4,449   84,157   84,157
Depreciation and
 amortization.....   55,198   14,988   70,186   70,186
Development expense.....   988   988   988
Corporate general and
 administrative
 expense.....   3,431   3,431   3,431
   ---------   ---------   --------   --------   --------
Loss from operations....   (23,808)   (10,953)   (34,761)   (34,761)
   ---------   ---------   --------   --------   --------
Other (income) expense:
  Interest expense.....   32,150   10,501   42,651   $(10,243) (f)   32,408
  Interest income and
   other, net.....   (2,586)   (2,586)   (2,586)
  Interest income TV
   Azteca, net of
   interest expense of
   $160 (related
   party).....   (2,308)   (2,308)   (2,308)
Minority interest in net
 earnings of
 subsidiaries.....   36   36   36
   ---------   ---------   --------   --------   --------
Total other (income)
 expense.....   27,292   10,501   37,793   (10,243)   27,550
   ---------   ---------   --------   --------   --------
(Loss) income before
 income taxes and
 extraordinary losses...   (51,100)   (21,454)   (72,554)   10,243   (62,311)
Benefit (provision) for
 income taxes(b).....   13,440   7,635   21,075   (4,097)   16,978
   ---------   ---------   --------   --------   --------
(Loss) income before
 extraordinary losses...  $ (37,660)   $ (13,819)   $(51,479)   $  6,146   $(45,333)
   =========   =========   ========   ========   ========
Basic and diluted loss
 per common share before
 extraordinary losses...  $   (0.24)   N/A   $  (0.33)   N/A   $  (0.27)
   =========   =========   ========   ========   ========
Basic and diluted common
 shares outstanding.....   156,515   N/A   156,515   12,500   169,015
   =========   =========   ========   ========   ========

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of
   Operations.

   11

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for
the three months ended March 31, 2000 gives effect to the pro forma transactions
and to our sale of 12.5 million shares, as if each of them had occurred on

[…]

depreciation and amortization expense of $15.0 million for the three months
  ended March 31, 2000 based on estimated allocations of purchase prices.
  With respect to unallocated purchase price, we have determined pro forma
  depreciation and amortization expense based on an expected average life of
  15 years.

  The table below sets forth the detail for the pro forma transactions for
  the three months ended March 31, 2000 (in thousands). The UNIsite
  operations for the 12 day period ended January 12, 2000 (acquisition closed
  January 13, 2000) have been excluded from the three month period ended
  March 31, 2000 pro forma statement of operations due to immateriality.

   Total
   Adjustments for
   AirTouch   AT&T   February 2000   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Transaction  Transaction Notes Placement Adjustments  Transactions
   -----------  ----------- --------------- ----------- ---------------

Operating revenues.....   $7,753(c)   $ 731(d)   $  8,484
Operating expenses
 excluding depreciation
 and amortization and
 corporate general and
 administrative
 expense.....   2,949(e)   1,500(e)   4,449
Depreciation and
 amortization.....   $ 14,988   14,988
   ------   -----   --------   --------
Income (loss) from
 operations.....   4,804   (769)   (14,988)   (10,953)
Other (income) expense:
  Interest expense,
   net.....   $(1,439)   11,940   10,501
   ------   -----   -------   --------   --------
Income (loss) before
 income taxes and
 extraordinary losses...   $4,804   $(769)   $ 1,439   $(26,928)   $(21,454)
   ======   =====   =======   ========   ========

- ---------------------

(b) To record the tax effect of the pro forma adjustments and impact on our
   estimated effective tax rate. The actual effective tax rate may be
   different once we determine the final purchase price allocations.

(c) Includes additional revenues recognized on a straight-line basis in
   accordance with terms stipulated in the AirTouch lease agreement.
   Approximately $3.5 million of annual existing third-party lease revenues
   has not been included.

(d) Includes additional revenues recognized on a straight-line basis in